County Council

Pension Fund Committee

Date Monday 24 June 2024
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham
Business
Part A
Items which are open to the Public and Press.
1. Apologies for Absence
Declarations of interest (if any)
3. The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024
(Pages 23 - 32)
4. Local Pension Board Annual Report and Pension
Administration Performance 2023/24 (Pages 33 - 50)
5. Review of Pension Fund Committee Terms of Reference
(Pages 51 - 60)
6. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March
2024 (Pages 61 - 64)
7. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments
to 31 March 2024 (Pages 65 - 74)
8. Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 - Progress Report to 31 March
2024 (Pages 75 - 80)
9. Update on Pension Fund Statement of Accounts - Verbal
Update
10. External Audit Strategy Memorandum (Pages 81 - 116)
11. Regulatory Update (Pages 117 - 156)



12.

13.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during
the discussion of items containing exempt information

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be
open to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

22.
23.

24.
25.

26.

information)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2024
(Pages 157 - 164)

Report of the Independent Investment Adviser
(Pages 165 - 192)

Investment Strategy Review Update (Pages 193 - 212)
Border to Coast 2030 Strategy (Pages 213 - 222)
Report of the Pension Fund Adviser (Pages 223 - 260)

Independent Advisor Annual Review of External Equities
(Pages 261 - 266)

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Joint Committee
Annual Review of Global Equity Alpha (Pages 267 - 290)

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly
Performance Report (Pages 291 - 352)

Report of Alliance Bernstein (Pages 353 - 370)

Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
(Pages 371 
[...]
e asset managers more active and engaged in
corporate governance matters in the interests of their beneficiaries. The
Code was revised in 2020.

Unrealised gains/losses

The increase or decrease in the market value of investments held by the
fund since the date of their purchase.

Author(s)
Paul Cooper Tel: 03000 269798

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2,
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 14 March 2024 at 10.00 am

Present:
Councillor D Sutton-Lloyd (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors K Earley, C Fletcher, B Kellett, J Quinn, J Shuttleworth and C Varty

Also Present:
Scheme Member Representatives
A Delandre and J Taylor

Council Advisers

Paul Cooper — Head of Pensions (LGPS)
Stephanie Robinson — Legal Assistant
Jo McMahon - Finance Manager

Investment Advisers
Milo Kerr — BCPP

Independent Advisers

Sandy Dickson — Mercer
Anthony Fletcher — MJ Hudson
Also in attendance:

Thomas Backhouse — Mazars
Smriti Sood — Mazars

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Atkinson, R Baker
and D Freeman and Mr A Broadbent.

Page 23



Page 24

Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held 7 December 2023 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

Feedback from Local Pension Board

The Head of Pensions (LGPS), Paul Cooper noted the last meeting of the
Local Pension Board was held after the Pension Fund Committee meeting on
7 December 2023. He explained that the Board received detailed
information on the Debt Management Policy which had earlier been
approved by the Committee, as well as information relating to the Fund’s
Responsible Investment Policy implemented by Border to Coast. He noted
the Board received the regular updates in relation to key performance
indicator relating to services to scheme members and on regulatory matters.
He noted the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 20 March 2024.

Resolved:

That the verbal update be noted.

Overall Value of Fund and Cashflow Management

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund
investments to 31 December 2023, the movement in cash balances during
the last quarter (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Pensions (LGPS) thanked the Finance Manager (Revenue,
Pensions and Technical Services), Jo McMahon the work of her and the
team in preparing the report and enhanced cashflow reporting. He asked the
Committee if they were happy with the format and whether they would wish
to receive the information quarterly or six-monthly. Councillor C Fletcher
noted she felt six-monthly would be sufficient, given the amount of work
involved.

Councillor M Porter entered the meeting at 10.15am



Councillor C Fletcher added that, however, if an issue arose that the
Committee would need to be sighted, she would expect the issue to be
brought to the next meeting of the Committee.

The Chair agreed, noting that it was good to see all of the work that had gone
into producing the report, and that the information was as clear as possible
for Members. The cashflow information would be brought to Committee
every six months.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31
December 2023

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided an overview of the investment performance of the Pension
Fund to 31 December 2023 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s
custodian, Northern Trust, be noted.

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 - Progress Report to 31 December 2023
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had
been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2023 to 31
December 2023 as part of the 2023/2024 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see
file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31
December 2023 be noted.

Draft Audit Plan 2024/25

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and

Corporate Fraud Manager which presented the proposed Annual Audit Plan
for 2024/2025 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 25



Resolved:

That the proposed Audit Plan for 2024/2025 be approved.

9 Provision of Treasury Management Services to the Pension Fund
for 2024/25

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which updated Members of the Treasury Management Services provided to
the Pension Fund and reviewed the charges for the services and the
calculation of interest on short term investments administered by Durham
County Council for 2024/2025 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That

a) the Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the Council
in line with the Council’'s Treasury Management Strategy;

b) interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on the daily
cash balance and the three month rate of return earned by the Council on
its own short term investments;

c) an administration fee of £3,148 per quarter be paid to the Council for
Treasury Management services;

d) in the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will bear the
loss in proportion of the cash balances held at the time of the investment
with Durham County Council.

10 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2023/24
Financial Statements of the Pension Fund

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which updated the Committee on the accounting policies to be applied in the
preparation of the 2023/24 financial statements of the Pension Fund and
sought confirmation from the Committee that appropriate policies were being
applied (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Committee having reviewed the accounting policies Resolved:
That
a) review the accounting policies;

b) approve their use in the preparation of the 2023/24 financial statements
for the Pension Fund; and

Page 26



11

c) authorise the Corporate Director of Resources to revise the accounting
policies as necessary and report any significant changes to the
Committee.

Regulatory Update

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which briefed the Committee on developments in matters that were both
LGPS specific, as well as providing an update on non-LGPS specific matters
of interest (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted significant current issues related to
Government’s LGPS Consultation, noting cross-party support in terms of the
push in respect of pooling and allocations which support Levelling Up
missions. He outlined updates in the report including scheme-wide
enhanced key performance indicators. He added that, in respect of the
McCloud judgement, he had attended a recent regional meeting where
progress was discussed with other Pension Funds; explaining that with a
limited number of software providers in the LGPS, Funds’ progress was
broadly aligned to the availability of software solutions. He noted there was a
DCC Project Team in place working on the relevant dataset.

The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the review into whether the LGPS
complied with Sharia Law had concluded that as a part of the contractual
arrangement between employer and employees, Muslim employees can
continue to contribute to, and benefit from, the excellent benefits offered by
the LGPS. It was hoped that the report will offer comfort to Muslim members
of the LGPS in the knowledge that they can continue to participate in the
scheme and may encourage some who had opted out to opt back in.

In respect of the Boycotts, Divestments and Sanctions Bil
[...]
ning activity and attendance at Committee meetings;

(d) That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to finalise the
wording of the Compliance Statement, taking into account where
appropriate both professional advice as well as comments received
from employers, and publish a final version by 31 March 2024, and;

(e) That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to finalise the
wording of and publish and maintain a Pension Fund Training Policy
for Members of both the Committee and Local Pension Board,
following appropriate consultation and feedback from the Local
Pension Board.

Exclusion of the Public

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held 7 December 2023 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

Page 29



15

16

17

18

Page 30

Employer Exits

The Head of Pensions (LGPS) gave a verbal update in relation to Employer
Exits from the LGPS.

Resolved:

That the verbal update be noted.

Report of the Independent Investment Adviser

The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser,
Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

Investment Strategy Review Update
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset
allocation decisions (for copy see file of minutes).
Councillor B Kellett left the meeting at 12.00pm
Councillors J Quinn and J Shuttleworth left the meeting at 12.07pm

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved.

Report of the Pension Fund Adviser

The Committee considered the report of the Independent Adviser, Sandy
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.



19

20

21

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Performance
Report

M Kerr provided an update to Members on progress with the Border to Coast
Pensions Partnership which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;

c) List and valuation of investment holdings;

d) Information on Global Real Estate Strategy.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

Report of Alliance Bernstein

Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included:
a) Manager's views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;

c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners

Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;

c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

Page 31



22 Report of Foresight
Consideration was given to a report from Foresight which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

23 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which provided an
analysis of cash flow, portfolio funding, partnership performance and
comparative analysis to September 2023.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted

Page 32



Agenda Item 4

Pension Fund Committee

24 June 2024

County Council ggla{r

Local Pension Board Annual Report

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and

The Local 
[...]
 Pensioners Following a change to net
pension of more than £5

P60s Pensioners Once per year

Pension Increase Information Pensioners Once per year

Update letter on changes to Employers When required

regulations and other issues

Valuation report Employers Every three years

Report and accounts

All stakeholders

Once per year —distributed to all
employers and available on the
DCC website and on request to
all



paul.cooper3_4
Rectangle


Agenda Iltem 5

Pension Fund Committee

24 June 2024 ﬁ )
County Council sgég,«

Pension Fund Committee Review of
Terms of Reference

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of the Report
1 To review the Terms of Reference for the Pension Fund Committee.

Executive summary

2 The Pension Fund Committee Terms of Reference clearly define the
responsibilities of the Committee, setting out its Objectives, Authority
and Composition. The Terms are reviewed annually.

3 Whilst the Terms remain relevant and fit for purpose, it is good
governance to evaluate the Terms periodically.

Recommendation(s)
4 Members are asked to review the Terms of Reference, and:

(@) Provide any comments on the Terms,

(b)  Authorise the Corporate Director of Resources to publish the
Terms, subject to any comments of the Committee, and

(c) Agree that the Terms continue to be reviewed at least annually.

Page 51



Background

5 The Pension Fund Committee has responsibility delegated from the
Council to discharge the powers and duties arising from Section 7 of
the Superannuation Act 1972 and Regulations made following from
this, including:

e approval of applications from bodies seeking admission to the
Local Government Pension Scheme,;

e appointment of external investment managers and advisers.

6 The Terms of Reference clarify the responsibilities of the Pension
Fund Committee and ensure that they are clearly defined and
understood.

Terms of Reference

7 The Terms of Reference are attached at Appendix 1 and are intended
to provide c
[...]
 B: Current year updates, forthcoming accounting & other issues
Applicable for IFRS Reporters
	Appendix C: Consultations on measures to tackle the local government financial reporting and audit backlog
	Contact information

	11 Regulatory Update
	Item 11 - Appendix 1 - Annual Report Performance Indicators
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	Item 11 - Appendix 2 - Gender Pay Gap
	Item 11 - Appendix 3 - Ministerial Letter

	14 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2024
	15 Report of the Independent Investment Adviser
	16 Investment Strategy Review Update
	Item 16 - PARTB - Appendix 1 - BCPP UK Property Suitability Letter

	17 Border to Coast 2030 Strategy
	Item 17 - PARTB - 2030 Appendix 1 - Annual Conference Flyer

	18 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	19 Independent Advisor Annual Review of External Equities
	20 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Joint Committee Annual Review of Global Equity Alpha
	Item 20 - PARTB - Appendix 2 - Global Equity Alpha Joint Committee

	21 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Performance Report
	22 Report of Alliance Bernstein
	23 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
	Item 23 - PARTB - CBRE Durham Quarterly Report Q1 2024

	24 Report of Foresight
	25 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report

		2024-05-01T03:57:50-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign






Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 24 June 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Sutton-Lloyd (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors M Stead (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, K Earley, C Fletcher, D Freeman, 
B Kellett and J Shuttleworth 
 

Also Present: 
 
Scheme Member Representatives 
J Taylor 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
A Broadbent 
 
Council Advisers 
Paul Cooper – Head of Pensions (LGPS) 
Paul Darby – Corporate Director of Resources  
Jo McMahon – Finance Manager 
 
Investment Advisers 
Milo Kerr – BCPP 
Graham Long – BCPP 
Sharmila Sikdar – BCPP  

 
Independent Advisers 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson  

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Porter, J Quinn and 
C Varty and A Delandre. 



2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There we no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 14 March 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Local Pension Board Annual Report and Pension Administration 
Performance 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which set out the Local Pension Board Annual Report (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS), Paul Cooper explained the report set out the 
work of the Board over the last year, covering a broad range of areas in 
assisting the Administering Authority to secure compliance with 
regulations, and ensuring the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme.   
 
Councillor A Hopgood, a member of the Board, was in attendance to explain 
the work of the Board, giving information on the process by which the Board 
operated, noting the same training requirements for Board Members as for 
Committee Members. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor A Hopgood and the Board for their work, and 
agreed as regards importance of the training carried out, especially prior to 
investment decisions being made. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood noted that where issues stood out within key 
performance indicators (KPIs), these were questioned by the Board to 
understand any underlying issues.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the 
KPIs were referred to within Appendix 2 of the report and highlighted the 
main issues. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

Councillor A Hopgood left the meeting at 10.11am 
 
 



5 Review of Pension Fund Committee Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which updated Members on a review of the Pension Fund Committee Terms 
of Reference (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) reminded Members that Pension Fund 
Committee Terms of Reference clearly defined the responsibilities of the 
Committee, setting out its Objectives, Authority and Composition and were 
reviewed annually.   He added that whilst the Terms of Reference remain 
relevant and fit for purpose, it was good governance to evaluate the Terms 
periodically.  He noted no significant changes this year, other than in terms of 
reporting frequency as previously discussed by the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to publish the 

Terms of Reference, subject to any comments of the Committee; 
b) That the Terms of Reference continue to be reviewed at least annually. 
 
 

6 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund 
investments to 31 March 2024, the movement in cash balances during the 
last quarter (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor J Atkinson asked as regards the £38 million listed as cash held.  
The Finance Manager (Revenue, Pensions and Technical Services), Jo 
McMahon explained this was cash that Fund Managers held on our behalf to 
be reallocated as required. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted.  
 
 

7 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 
March 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the investment performance of the Pension 
Fund to 31 March 2024 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 



 
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s 
custodian, Northern Trust, be noted. 
 
 

8 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 - Progress Report to 31 March 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had 
been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 
2024 as part of the 2023/2024 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor B Kellett asked as regards the governance arrangements audit 
deferred at the service’s request.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the 
changes and the new training policy, with the audit having been deferred to 
so that the audit could take place after those changes were in place. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 
March 2024 be noted. 
 
 

9 Update on Pension Fund Statement of Accounts and External 
Audit Strategy Memorandum  
 
The Chair noted Items 9 and 10 would be taken together.  The Finance 
Manager explained that the Statement of Accounts was published by the 
Corporate Director of Resources on 31 May 2024 and published on the 
Council’s website the same day.  She noted a 30-day public inspection 
period 3 June to 12 July.  She added that Auditors has started their process 
8 July, to be completed mid-November.  She noted this was subsequent to 
the 30 September deadline, however, reiterated previous information in this 
regard, namely the national backlog in terms of audit work. 
 

The Finance Manager noted that representatives from Mazars were 
unfortunately not able to attend, however, noted the report set out the 
terms of reference for External Audit for the year ending 31 March 
2024.  She noted the report contained sections on the audit opinion, 
internal controls, fraud, risk, and audit fees. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson noted the audit backlog, post-COVID, and asked 
whether audit companies were hiring enough staff, and whether we were 
getting what we needed. The Corporate Director of Resources, Paul Darby 
noted that Durham County Council (DCC) was largely unaffected, with its 



accounts having been completed within the requisite timescales and was 
classed a ‘low risk’.  He reminded Members that DCC was one a very few 
Local Authorities last year that had their accounts signed off by External 
Audit by 30 November. 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources explained that Government had said 
Local Authorities should put in place arrangements to show that the work 
would be done, and a qualified opinion could be given.  He added that DCC 
was not at that point, and that it was anticipated that the audit would be 
completed by 30 November as the local audit market had not been as 
impacted as much as other areas in the country.  He added that Mazars were 
subject to robust questioning at the Council’s Audit Committee, and it was 
noted that Mazars were also engaged in carrying out audits of other public 
sector bodies within the region. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson asked as any fees would be incurred as a result of the 
delay.  The Corporate Director of Resources noted there would be resources 
used in recalculating figures, adding it was best to carry out any audit as 
soon as possible after the year end.  He reminded Members of the good 
working relationship between Mazars, DCC and the Pension Fund 
Committee and reiterated that the Audit Committee, as well as the Pension 
Fund Committee, rightly scrutinised the process as they were paying for a 
service. 
 
The Chair noted the mitigating factors as previously discussed in terms of the 
estimated date for completion of the audit.  The Corporate Director of 
Resources noted the issues in terms of resourcing and staffing was an issue 
with audit companies, noting that Statements of Accounts were now hugely 
complex and a lot of work for those companies. 
 
A Broadbent asked as regards the Council being ‘low risk’.  The Corporate 
Director of Resources noted DCC being low risk as a Local Authority, given 
its history and the quality of the work of the Finance Manager and her team 
over many years. He added that, following the Redmond Review, fees had 
increased, although the Council had received some additional Government 
funding in this regard. 
 
Councillor C Fletcher noted the position was that of ‘catch-up’ nationally in 
terms of audit completion and that if Mazars was not as badly impacted and 
they could only aim for November, it seemed the deadline of the end of 
September was not realistic.  The Corporate Director of Resources noted 
that if deadlines were relaxed, then there was the possibility that audits could 
slip further behind.  He reiterated that DCC had hit all of its deadlines and 
very few Local Authorities of similar size and complexity had managed to do 
so.  He thanked the Finance Manager and her Team for their excellent work 



and reiterated that a number of other public sector audits were being carried 
out, including the NHS, which was impacting upon auditors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update on Pension Fund Statement of Accounts and External Audit 
- Audit Strategy Memorandum be noted. 
 
 

10 Regulatory Update 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which briefed the Committee on developments in matters that were both 
LGPS specific, as well as providing an update on non-LGPS specific matters 
of interest (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the main issues were set out within 
the appendices, with Appendix 1 referring to the new suite of KPIs, Appendix 
2 referring to gender pay gap, and Appendix 3 referring to a letter from the 
Local Government Minister to all Chief Executives and s151 Officers asking 
whether the current number of Pension Funds was right, or whether they 
could consolidate further. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted continued cross-party support in 
respect of greater LGPS support for “UK Plc”, however, he would note that 
the first duty was a fiduciary one to make sufficient returns in order to pay 
pensions.  He added that the Committee had already committed to 
supporting the UK in terms of the UK Opportunities Fund with BCPP to try 
and help benefit the UK and our region. 
 
Councillor K Earley asked whether there were further advantages of scale in 
further consolidation of Pension Funds, noting he felt 87 Pension Funds 
seemed about right.  He added he would support other Funds catching up in 
respect of pooling and noted that if further consideration was to create 
something ‘too large to fail’, then perhaps it would also be too large for local 
influence.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that there were fee savings 
in terms of larger pools, however, there was a concentration of risk.  He 
added that perhaps if there was focus on consolidation of existing pools, that 
may generate greater inertia in those yet to pool.   
 
The Chair noted Durham had been clearly ahead of the game in this regard, 
working with others in terms of BCPP.  He noted there needed to be balance 
between local control and working at a scale to bring about the associated 
benefits, such as in respect of fees and investment opportunities. 
 



Councillor K Early noted that post-national elections seemed a good time to 
lobby in respect of our position working with BCPP.  The Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) noted that the letter to Chief Executives and s151 Officers would be 
responded to by Officers, providing an opportunity to set out our position and 
progress to Civil Servants. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson asked if it would be helpful to ask ‘what has pooling 
done for us’ in order to set out the progress we had made working with 
BCPP, to then be able to see what we needed to do next.  The Head of 
Pensions (LGPS) noted that objectives that had been achieved included: fee 
savings; investment in infrastructure; internal management capabilities and 
approach to Responsible Investment. He noted the significant value added 
by Border to Coast in respect of Private Markets, with Climate Opportunities 
and UK Opportunities, as well as UK Real Estate. 
 
Councillor B Kellett noted it appeared the Minister was stating ‘there was 
room for improvement’ and that Government were looking for further 
economies of scale with larger pools.  He noted he felt Government wanted 
further control, and he felt that should be a matter for Pension Fund 
Committees.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that there was a school of 
thought that larger was better in terms of pooling.  However, he noted we 
would be able to point to the success of BCPP and our pooling progress, 
though that would not mean we would be immune to further pressure from 
Government.  Councillor B Kellett noted the ‘five percent to local investment’, 
with still no definition of ‘local’.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted there 
was a lot of work in the background in this regard, and in terms of defining 
‘local’, adding that the UK Opportunities Fund would be part of that five 
percent ‘local’ investment.  The Chair noted he agreed with Councillor B 
Kellett in terms of having the control at local level with local accountability in 
terms of investment. 
 

Councillor J Shuttleworth entered the meeting at 11.00am 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

11 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 



 
 

12 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 14 March 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

13 Report of the Independent Investment Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser, 
Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

14 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset 
allocation decisions (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 

15 Border to Coast 2030 Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset 
allocation decisions (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

16 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Independent Adviser, Sandy 
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 



That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

17 Independent Advisor Annual Review of External Equities  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser, 
Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson, the Annual Review of External Equities (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

18 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Joint Committee Annual 
Review of Global Equity Alpha  
 
The Committee considered the report in respect of the Border to Coast 
Pensions Partnership Joint Committee Annual Review of Global Equity 
Alpha, presented by Graham Long, Border to Coast Partnership (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

19 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Performance 
Report  
 
M Kerr provided an update to Members on progress with the Border to Coast 
Pensions Partnership which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings; 
d) Information on Global Real Estate Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



20 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

21 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

22 Report of Foresight  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Foresight which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

23 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which provided an 
analysis of cash flow, portfolio funding, partnership performance and 
comparative analysis to December 2023. 
 
Resolved: 



 
That the information contained in the report be noted 
 
 
 
 


